

WEST DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP

RESOLUTION 2020- 109

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST DEPTFORD AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 4, LEVEL-1 CONSTRUCTION INC. FOR PUMP STATION NO. 4 AND NO. 6 REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Township of West Deptford (hereinafter referred to as "Township") awarded a contract for Pump Station No. 4 and No. 6 Replacement & Improvements (hereinafter referred to as the "Project") to Level-1 Construction Inc. pursuant to Resolution #2018-226 adopted on August 15, 2018, in the total contract amount of \$1,022,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Deptford approved and executed Change Order No. 1 to the original contract by Resolution #2019-169 on May 15, 2019 crediting the Township \$7,648.89 for a total amount of \$1,014,351.11; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Deptford approved and executed Change Order No. 2 to the amended contract by Resolution #2019-237 on August 21, 2019 increasing the cost to the Township by \$71,285.45 for a total amount of \$1,085,636.56; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Deptford approved and executed Change Order No. 3 to the amended contract by Resolution #2019-336 on December 4, 2019 increasing the cost to the Township by \$27,742.85 for a total amount of \$1,113,379.41; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that a Change Order No. 4 to the original contract is required because Contractor did not utilize the budgeted allowance for uniformed police traffic directors and a change order is therefore necessary to reduce the total cost of the project by the \$8,000.00 budgeted for uniformed police traffic directors; and

WHEREAS, Level-1 Construction Inc. has submitted Change Order No. 4 dated January 13, 2020 outlining the above change for a total reduction to the contract cost of \$8,000.00; and

WHEREAS, T&M Associates, Township Engineer, has submitted a letter dated February 3, 2020 outlining the charges and recommending the approval of Change Order No. 4 for a reduction in cost to the Township in the amount of \$8,000.00 for a new revised total contract amount of \$1,105,379.41.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of West Deptford, County of Gloucester and State of New Jersey on this 29th day of February, 2020 that the Township Committee does hereby approve and authorize Change Order No. 4 to the contract with Level-1 Construction Inc. for Pump Station No. 4 and No. 6 Replacement & Improvements for a cost reduction in the amount of \$8,000.00, for a new revised total contract amount of \$1,105,379.41.

ADOPTED at the meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of West Deptford held on February 29, 2020.

TOWNSHIP OF WEST DEPTFORD



DENICE DICARLO, Mayor

ATTEST:



LEE ANN DEHART, Registered Municipal Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I, Lee Ann DeHart, Registered Municipal Clerk, of the Township of West Deptford, in the County of Gloucester, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was presented and duly adopted by the Township Committee at a meeting of the Township of West Deptford held on February 29, 2020.



LEE ANN DEHART, Registered Municipal Clerk